the following negative effects on capital
requirements:
- Core Tier 1 ratio12 decreased from 7.59%

to 6.69%;

- Tier 1 ratio from 8.53% to 7.64%;
- Total capital ratio from 11.60% to 11.02%.
However, the ratios remain signifi cantly
above the minimum capital requirements
in force.

The table below sets out the changes in
consolidated shareholders’ equity as at 1st
January 2005 following IAS/IFRS fi rst-time
adoption.

(in millions of euro)

01/01/2005

Amounts

as at

31/12/03 (*)

Changes in

initial balances

(Transition to

IAS/IFRS

- Except IAS 39)

Restated

shareholders’

equity as at

 01/01/04

Allocation of net

income

Changes

in

reserves

Operations on shareholders’ equity

carried out in the period

Net

income

as at

31/12/04

Restated

shareholders’

 equity as at

31/12/04 (§)

Changes

in initial

balances

(Transition

to IAS/IFRS

- IAS 39)

Restated

shareholders’

 equity as at

01/01/05Reserves Dividends

and other

allocations

Issue

new

shares

Purchase

treasury

shares

Extraord.

distrib.

Extraord.

changes

in share-

holders’

equity

Deriva-

tives on

treasury

shares

Stock

options

Share capital

a) ordinary shares 3,076 3,076 3,076 3,076
b) other 485 485 485 485
Share premium reserve 5,404 5,404 2 5,406 5,406
Reserves

a) legal 773 773 773 773
b) statutory 61 61 879 144 7 1,091 1,091
c) other 2,643 30 2,673 -175 -7 8 2,499 -1,751 748
Treasury shares 1,017 -1,017 - -10 -10 - -10
Revaluation reserves and
valuation differences

a) fi nancial assets
   available for sale - 117 117
b) fi xed assets - -
c) cash fl ow hedges - -32 -32
d) legally-required
   revaluations 356 356 1 357 357
e) other 64 64 38 102 102

Net income 1,214 1,214 -879 -335 1,856 1,856 1,856

Total 15,093 -987 14,106 - -335 10 - -10 - - - 8 1,856 15,635 -1,666 13,969

(*) Determined using Italian accounting principles (Legislative Decree 87/92).
(§) Except for IAS 39.

12 The Core Tier 1 ratio is the ratio between Tier 1 capital net of preference shares and total risk-weighted assets. Preference shares are
innovative capital instruments which are normally issued by foreign subsidiaries and included in Tier 1 capital if they have characteristics
which guarantee the capital soundness of banks.

 The Tier 1 ratio is the same ratio except for the fact that at the numerator includes preference shares.

41

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

Reconciliation of net income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS net income:
as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

Captions 31/12/2004
(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(IAS 39)

(C)

31/12/2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+B)

31/12/2004
IAS/IFRS

(E=A+B+C)

Net interest income 4,962 –16 238 4,946 5,184

Dividends and income from investments carried at equity 220  –  – 220 220

Interest margin 5,182 –16 238 5,166 5,404

Net commissions 3,447 4 5 3,451 3,456

Profi ts (Losses) on fi nancial transactions 737 1 –235 738 503

Other operating income, net 360 22  – 382 382

Net interest and other banking income 9,726 11 8 9,737 9,745

Administrative costs –5,247 –22 3 –5,269 –5,266

   including - Payroll –3,147 –8  – –3,155 –3,155

   - Other –2,100 –14 3 –2,114 –2,111

Adjustments to fi xed assets
and intangibles –583 26  – –557 –557

Operating costs –5,830 4 3 –5,826 –5,823

Operating margin 3,896 15 11 3,911 3,922

Adjustments to goodwill arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method –130 130  –  – –

Provisions for risks and charges –167 17 11 –150 –139

Net adjustments to loans and provisions
for possible loan losses –887 –5 –58 –892 –950

Net adjustments to fi nancial fi xed assets –19  – –6 –19 –25

Income from operating activities 2,693 157 –42 2,850 2,808

Extraordinary income (loss) –61 –34  – –95 –95

Income taxes for the period –805 –10 27 –815 –788

Change in the reserve for general banking risks
and other reserves 163 –163  –  –  –

Minority interests –106 22  – –84 –84

Net income for the period 1,884 –28 –15 1,856 1,841

42

IAS/IFRS fi rst-time adoption

Reconciliation of net income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS net income:
as at 30th June 2004

(in millions of euro)

Captions 30/06/2004
(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-
time adoption

(IAS 39)
(C)

30/06/2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+B)

30/06/2004
IAS/IFRS

(E=A+B+C)

Net interest income 2,450 –15 108 2,435 2,543

Dividends and income from investments carried at equity 120  –  – 120 120

Interest margin 2,570 –15 108 2,555 2,663

Net commissions 1,681 2 3 1,683 1,686

Profi ts (Losses) on fi nancial transactions 429 – –184 429 245

Other operating income, net 191 11 – 202 202

Net interest and other banking income 4,871 –2 –73 4,869 4,796

Administrative costs –2,636 –13 1 –2,649 –2,648

   including  - Payroll –1,597 –6  – –1,603 –1,603

   - Other –1,039 –7 1 –1,046 –1,045

Adjustments to fi xed assets and intangibles –271 13 – –258 –258

Operating costs –2,907 0 1 –2,907 –2,906

Operating margin 1,964 –2 –72 1,962 1,890

Adjustments to goodwill arising on consolidation
and on application of the equity method –64 64  –  –  –

Provisions for risks and charges –96 7 9 –89 –80

Net adjustments to loans and provisions
for possible loan losses –471  1 -12 –470 –482

Net adjustments to fi nancial fi xed assets 5 – –10 5 –5

Income from operating activities 1,338 70 –85 1,408 1,323

Extraordinary income (loss) –9 –32 – –41 –41

Income taxes for the period –430 – 40 –430 –390

Change in the reserve for general banking risks
and other reserves 15 –15 – – –

Minority interests –38 3 – –35 –35

Net income for the period 876 26 –45 902 857

The two tables above indicate the effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the statements of income as at
31st December 2004 and as at 30th June 2004.

43

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

(in millions of euro)

IAS/IFRS

Legislative Decree 87/92

Net
interest
income

Dividends
and

profi ts on
investments

carried at
equity

Net fee and
commission

income

Profi ts
(Losses) on

trading

Other
operating

income
(expenses)

Operating
costs

Net
adjustments

to loans
and

receivables

Income
(Loss)/

Provisions

Taxes on
income

from
continuing
operations

Minority
interests

TOTAL

Net interest income 5,166 18 5,184

Dividends and income
from investments
carried at equity 155 65 220

Net commissions –18 3,474 3,456

Profi ts (Losses)
on fi nancial transactions 503 503

Other operating
income, net 69 280 33 382

Operating costs –5,762 –61 –5,823

Adjustments to goodwill
arising on consolidation
and on application
of the equity method –

Provisions for risks
and charges –139 –139

Net adjustments
to loans and provisions
for possible
loan losses –950 –950

Net adjustments
to fi nancial
fi xed assets –25 –25

Extraordinary
income (loss) –1 –9 68 –35 –103 –54 30 9 –95

Income taxes
for the period –788 –788

Minority interests –84 –84

Total 5,147 155 3,465 654 34 –5,585 –1,057 –109 –779 –84 1,841

Restatement of the statement of income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS
statement of income: as at 31st December 2004

[…]

Adjustments to goodwill
arising on consolidation
and on application
of the equity method –

Provisions for risks
and charges –80 –80

Net adjustments
to loans and provisions
for possible
loan losses –482 –482

Net adjustments
to fi nancial
fi xed assets –9 4 –5

Extraordinary
income (loss) 8 24 –23 –46 –7 3 –41

Income taxes
for the period –390 –390

Minority interests –35 –35

Total 2,530 81 1,697 296 60 –2,750 –552 –83 –387 –35 857

Restatement of the statement of income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS
statement of income: as at 30th June 2004

The two tables above restate the captions of
the previous statements of income with the
new reclassifi ed statement of income published
in the present report with the exception of
income and losses on non-current assets and

discontinued operations – described in detail
in the comments on operations development
– which are recorded in a specifi c caption in
the reclassifi ed statement of income.

45

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

(in millions of euro)

Assets 31/12/2003
pro forma (*)

(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-time

adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

01/01/2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(C=A+B)

1. Cash and deposits with central banks and post offi ces 1,576 –98 1,478

2. Loans
  - loans to customers 154,614 1,993 156,607
  - due from banks 28,521 163 28,684

3. Trading portfolio 24,117 –146 23,971
   including Own shares 1,017 –1,017  –

4. Fixed assets
  a) investment portfolio 5,318 75 5,393
  b) equity investments 4,908 –11 4,897
  c) tangible and intangible 4,274 –525 3,749

5. Goodwill arising on consolidation 546 –194 352

6. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 286  – 286

7. Other assets 35,518 –833 34,685

Total Assets 259,678 424 260,102

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 31/12/2003
pro forma (*)

(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-time

adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

01/01/2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(C=A+B)

1. Debts
  - due to customers 104,676 125 104,801
  - securities issued 56,591 2,612 59,203
  - due to banks 31,668 174 31,842

2. Allowances with specifi c purpose 5,047 24 5,071

3. Other liabilities 35,240 –1,535 33,705

4. Allowances for possible loan losses 25 – 25

5. Subordinated and perpetual liabilities 10,603 – 10,603

6. Minority interests 735 11 746

7. Shareholders’ equity
  - share capital, reserves and reserve for general banking risks 13,849 –987 12,862
  - negative goodwill arising on consolidation 29 – 29
  - negative goodwill arising on application of the equity method 1 – 1
  - net income for the period 1,214 – 1,214

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 259,678 424 260,102

(*) Figures restated on a consistent basis, as published in the Annual report 2004 and presented in the attachments to this report.

Reconciliation of balance sheet as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS balance
sheet as at 1st January 2004

46

IAS/IFRS fi rst-time adoption

Reconciliation of balance sheet as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS balance
sheet as at 31st December 2004 and as at 1st January 2005

(in millions of euro)

Assets 31/12/2004
(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-
time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(IAS 39)

 (C)

31 /12/2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+B)

01/01/2005
IAS/IFRS

(including IAS 39)
 (E=A+B+C)

1. Cash and deposits with central
   banks and post offi ces 1,488 –18 0 1,470 1,470

2. Loans

  - loans to customers 157,698 1,870 –1,570 159,568 157,998

  - due from banks 28,730 126 21 28,856 28,877

3. Trading portfolio 33,576 908 123 34,484 34,607

   including Own shares 10 –10 – – –

4. Fixed assets

  a) investment portfolio 5,158 61 390 5,219 5,609

  b) equity investments 4,834 –55 –27 4,779 4,752

  c) tangible and intangible 4,075 –558 – 3,517 3,517

5. Goodwill arising on consolidation 484 –83 – 401 401

6. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 253 68 – 321 321

7. Other assets 38,302 –782 2,250 37,520 39,770

Total Assets 274,598 1,537 1,187 276,135 277,322

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 31/12/2004
(A)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-
time adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of
IAS/IFRS fi rst-

time adoption
(IAS 39)

 (C)

31 /12/2004
IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)
(D=A+B)

01/01/2005
IAS/IFRS

(including IAS 39)
 (E=A+B+C)

1. Debts

  - due to customers 109,542 68 – 109,610 109,610

  - securities issued 61,417 2,670 1,185 64,087 65,272

  - due to banks 34,214 134 –10 34,348 34,338

2. Allowances with specifi c purpose 4,715 106 667 4,821 5,488

3. Other liabilities 39,121 –1,556 1,024 37,565 38,589

4. Allowances for possible loan losses 4 –4 – – –

5. Subordinated and perpetual liabilities 9,278 – – 9,278 9,278

6. Minority interests 743 48 –13 791 778

7. Shareholders’ equity
  - share capital, reserves and reserve for general
   banking risks 13,649 94 –1,651 13,743 12,092

  - negative goodwill arising on consolidation 29 – – 29 29
  - negative goodwill arising on application of the
   equity method 2 5 – 7 7

  - net income for the period 1,884 –28 –15 1,856 1,841

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 274,598 1,537 1,187 276,135 277,322

The tables above highlight the effects that
fi rst-time adoption of IAS/IFRS would have
had on the balance sheet as at 1st January
2004, as at 31st December 2004 and as
at 1st January 2005 using the fi nancial
statement forms in force at the time. Column
(B) includes, in addition to the effects of the
transition to IAS/IFRS with the exclusion of IAS
39, the variations in the consolidation area,
the insertion in a specifi c caption of accruals

and deferrals as well as the reclassifi cation
in due to customers of assets to be leased.
Column (D) of the form as at 31st December
2004 (IAS/IFRS – except IAS 39) presents
– after a further restatement according to
the classifi cations set out by the compulsory
form of balance sheet adopted in this Half-
year report – the comparison column of the
balance sheet as at 30th June 2005 included in
the section Gruppo Intesa fi nancial statements.

47

Reconciliation tables and illustration notes

Impact of fi rst-time adoption of IAS/IFRS on capital for supervisory purposes and on
capital ratios as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

Captions 31/12/2004 01/01/2005
IAS/IFRS

(including IAS 39)

Changes

Total capital
Positive items 16,871 15,173 –1,698
– including preferred shares 1,717 1,717 –

Negative items –1,307 –1,273 34

Tier 1 capital 15,564 13,900 –1,664

Tier 2 capital 6,714 6,773 59

Items to be deducted –1,117 –620 497

Total capital 21,161 20,053 –1,108

Risk-weighted assets 182,486 182,042 –444

Capital requirements
Core tier 1 ratio  7.59  6.69 –0.90
Tier 1 capital ratio  8.53  7.64 –0.89
Tier total ratio  11.60  11.02 –0.58

Excess margins

Market risks 1,210 1,240 30

Credit risks 13,112 13,046 –66

Tier 3 subordinated loans – – –

Other capital requirements 277 277 –

Total capital requirements 14,599 14,563 –36

Shareholders’ equity for supervisory purposes 21,161 20,053 –1,108

Excess capital 6,562 5,490 –1,072

As already pointed out, shareholders’ equity
for supervisory purposes and capital ratios
have been calculated on the basis of balance
sheet aggregates and net income determined
applying IAS/IFRS and considering the
so-called “prudential fi lters” supplied by
the Basel Committee and used for the
simulation, requested by the Bank of Italy, of
the impacts on capital requirements of the
application of the new standards.
Such fi lters, which have the purpose of
safeguarding the quality of shareholders’
equity for supervisory purposes and reducing
the potential volatility induced by the

[…]

Taxes on income from continuing
operations –670 –401 269 67.1 –426
Income (Loss) after tax from non-current
assets (or disposal groups) held for sale
and discontinued operations 16 –45 61 –

Minority interests –47 –35 12 34.3 –35

Net income 1,200 857 343 40.0 902

(*) Comparative fi gures calculated using IAS/IFRS, including estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments and
registration in a specifi c caption of income or losses after tax from discontinued operations.

(§) Figures restated under IAS/IFRS, except for IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments and registration in a specifi c caption of income or losses
after tax from discontinued operations.

83

Economic results in the period

Quarterly development of the reclassifi ed consolidated statement of income

(*) Comparative fi gures calculated using IAS/IFRS, including estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments and registration in a
specifi c caption of income or losses after tax from discontinued operations.

(#) Figures restated due to the registration in a specifi c caption of income or losses from discontinued operations.

(in millions of euro)

2005 2004 (*)

Second quarter First quarter (#) Fourth quarter Third quarter Second quarter First quarter

Net interest income 1,312 1,285 1,255 1,268 1,198 1,236
Dividends 12 – – – 12 –

Profi ts (Losses) on investments carried
at equity 33 33 40 34 36 33
Net fee and commission income 970 954 909 857 865 829
Profi ts (Losses) on trading 177 185 236 122 186 110
Other operating income (expenses) 16 – 101 –133 38 22

Operating income 2,520 2,457 2,541 2,148 2,335 2,230

Personnel expenses –788 –778 –826 –769 –786 –801
Other administrative expenses –453 –411 –494 –423 –454 –432

Adjustments to fi xed assets
and intangibles –124 –118 –168 –131 –131 –127

Operating costs –1,365 –1,307 –1,488 –1,323 –1,371 –1,360

Operating margin 1,155 1,150 1,053 825 964 870

Net provisions for risks
and charges –118 –46 –174 –18 –86 –18
Net adjustments to loans and receivables –133 –188 –267 –136 –311 –96
Net impairment losses on other assets –10 3 –16 –9 11 –17

Profi ts (Losses) on investments held
to maturity and on other investments 27 61 57 109 22 –1

Income (Loss) before tax from
continuing operations 921 980 653 771 600 738

Taxes on income from continuing
operations –316 –354 –139 –248 –146 –255
Income (Loss) after tax from non-current
assets (or disposal groups) held for sale
and discontinued operations –2 18 –2 –2 –7 –38

Minority interests –23 –24 –25 –24 –16 –19

Net income 580 620 487 497 431 426

84

Report on operations

(in millions of euro)

Subcaptions 30/06/2005 30/06/2004
including
 IAS 39 (*)

Changes 30/06/2004
except IAS 39 (§)

amount %

Relations with customers 2,803 2,724 79 2.9 2,828
Relations with banks –56 68 –124 75
Securities issued –743 –742 1 0.1 –773
Subordinated liabilities –205 –232 –27 –11.6 –232
Differentials on hedging derivatives 61 –121 182 –125
Financial assets held for trading 486 523 –37 –7.1 524
Investments held to maturity 56 60 –4 –6.7 60
Financial assets available for sale 57 54 3 5.6 54
Non-performing assets 116 90 26 28.9 –
Allowances for risks and charges –12 –8 4 50.0 –8
Other 18 19 –1 –5.3 20

Net interest income 2,581 2,435 146 6.0 2,423

Fair value adjustments in hedge
accounting 16 –1 17 –

Net interest income 2,597 2,434 163 6.7 2,423

Net interest income

(*) Comparative fi gures calculated using IAS/IFRS, including estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments and
registration in a specifi c caption of income or losses after tax from discontinued operations.

(§) Figures restated under IAS/IFRS, except for IAS 39 relating to fi nancial instruments and registration in a specifi c caption of income or losses
after tax from discontinued operations.

Net interest income with customers highlighted
a 79 million euro rise, which increases to
105 million euro if considered together with
interest on the correlated funding raised by